Apostrophes

Apostrophes are used in two ways in English:

1.  where a letter has been left out.  Some examples

· replacing the o in not (don’t, isn’t)  

· replacing the a in am or are (I’m, they’re) 

· replacing the i in is (the baby’s asleep;  it’s raining).  

2.  to indicate possession - in this case the apostrophe is next to the letter s.  

· If the noun doing the possessing doesn’t end in s, the apostrophe comes before the s:  the doctor’s bag (belongs to one doctor), my daughter’s birthday

· If the noun doing the possessing ends in s (as most plurals in English do), the apostrophe comes after the s:  the doctors’ mess (where all the doctors eat), my daughters’ birthdays (if I have several daughters)

3.  Some special points

· even if the noun doing the possessing is plural, but it doesn’t end in s, the apostrophe goes before the s:  the children’s birthdays;  Women’s work

· if the noun doing the possessing ends in s but is singular, the old fashioned correct thing is to put the apostrophe after the s:  Chris’ birthday - but normal modern usage would add another s:  Chris’s birthday.

4.  An important exception

· according to the rules, it’s could mean it is (see point 1 above) or of it (point 2).  However, it is only spelt it’s when it means it is (it’s raining).  For the possessive meaning (of it ), the apostrophe is left out (the Trust treats its employees well)

5.  Please note

· ordinary plurals, when we’re not talking about possession, never have apostrophes.  It should be videos, not video’s.  
· people sometimes put them in when they make a plural from an abbreviation, e g they write Dr’s when referring to several doctors.  This is definitely wrong - it should be Drs.

· if in doubt, leave it out.  There is a trend away from using any of the complicated old rules of English grammar, and apostrophes may be on the way out, so leaving one out isn’t the end of the world.  But putting them in where they don’t belong, especially in simple plurals (e g if I’d written plural’s just there) is seriously naff.

· if you’re sure you need an apostrophe, but aren’t sure whether to put it before or after the s, test it with a phrase using the word of:  Do I mean the dining room of the doctor or the dining room of the doctors?  Is it the party of the children or the party of the childrens?  The correct place to put the apostrophe is after the word which fits correctly into the phrase using the word of.
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